Terms of Use

Global Health Solutions (Canada) Inc. ("GHS") welcomes you to the https://www.globalhs.com/ website (the "Site"). Please read the following terms and conditions (the "Terms of Use") carefully and in their entirety before you use the Site. Please be advised that your use of the Site signifies that you agree to the Terms of Use. If you do not agree with the Terms of Use, please do not use the Site.

Acceptance

By using the Site, you agree, without limitation or qualification, to be bound by, and to comply with, these Terms of Use, and further acknowledge that any information that you provide is truthful and that the disclosure of such information does not violate the legal rights of others.

Products and Services

The Site contains information on the products and services of GHS (the "Products and Services"), and a means of communicating with GHS. The Products and Services are intended for use only in jurisdictions where they may be lawfully offered for use or sale, and neither the use nor sale is

intended where prohibited by law. Only Canadian laws apply to the Site and to the use of the Site by any users, notwithstanding the place of residence and physical location of such users.

While we use reasonable efforts to ensure that all information contained on the Site is accurate and current, your use of the Site is at your own risk. The Site is not the authoritative source of information about GHS, its advertisers, suppliers, business partners, sponsors or other third parties.

Changes may be made at any time to the Products and Services (or any part thereof) that we provide on the Site without prior notice to you. We shall not be liable to you or to any third party for any changes, suspensions or discontinuances of the Products and Services (or any part thereof) on the Site.

Our services are designed to support, not replace, the relationship that exists between you and your physician. Our services are not intended to be a substitute for professional medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment.

Privacy

On the Site, you will be asked to provide personal information if you would like to sign up for one of the Products and Services offered by GHS, or if you would like us to respond to a request that you may have. This information is only obtained from you if you supply it voluntarily. We do not automatically gather personal information and we do not require you to provide more information than is necessary for us to appropriately identify you and respond to your request.

Any personal information you do provide is protected in Canada under the federal Privacy Act and Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act. Our Privacy Policy is available for you to review on the Site.

No Representations and Warranties

Use of the Site is not intended, and shall not be deemed, to amend or change any existing legal relationship that you may have with GHS or any third parties. The Products and Services are provided "as is" or "as available," with all faults. While GHS believes that the information on the Site to be correct, neither GHS nor its directors, officers, employees, agents or consultants makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, quality or adequacy of the information on the Site.

Limitation of Liability

GHS expressly disclaims any obligation, responsibility or liability for any loss or damage, whether direct or indirect, special or consequential, incurred by any user of the Site. By accessing the Site, each user releases GHS and its respective directors, officers, employees, agents and consultants from all claims and proceedings for all such losses, damages or consequences.

No Endorsement of Third Parties

The Site may contain links to third-party websites or references to products, services or publications other than those of GHS. These links and references are for convenience only and do not imply the endorsement or approval of such websites, products, services or publications by GHS.

Usage of Logo

You hereby grant GHS the right to use your company logo. GHS may not modify or alter the logo in any way, and the logo may only be used for purposes of identifying you as our client. The logo shall not be used in any manner, which may be considered, in your sole discretion, disparaging or negative. You have the right to revoke the license to use company logo at any time in your sole discretion.

Indemnity

You agree to indemnify and hold GHS and its directors, officers, employees, agents and consultants harmless from any and all damages, costs, liabilities, and any claim or demand, including reasonable lawyers' fees, made by any third party, due to or arising out of your use of the Site, your connection to the Products and Services, or your violation of these Terms of Use in connection with your use of the Site.

Changes in the Terms of Use

We reserve the right to change these Terms of Use at any time without prior notice. If we decide to change these Terms of Use, we will post those changes here. Your continued access to the Site shall be deemed to be acceptance by you of the then current Terms of Use, including any changes to these Terms of Use. We encourage you to visit this area of the Site frequently to stay informed.

Termination

GHS reserves the right to terminate access to the Site or to any information made available on the Site in our sole discretion at any time and without

notice. GHS shall not be liable to you or to any third party for the termination of access to the Site.

Governing Laws and Waiver

The laws of the Province of Ontario and federal laws of Canada shall govern these Terms of Use. You and GHS agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts located within the Province of Ontario in relation to claims arising under or related to these Terms of Use. GHS's failure to exercise or enforce any right or provision of these Terms of Use shall not constitute a waiver of such right or provision. If any provision of these Terms of Use is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the parties nevertheless agree that the court should endeavour to give effect to the parties' intentions as reflected in the provision, and the other provisions of these Terms of Use remain in full force and effect. These Terms of Use constitute the entire agreement between you and GHS with respect to the Site, superseding any prior agreements between you and GHS with respect to the Site. You may also be subject to additional terms and conditions that may apply when you contract for Products and services with GHS.

Copyrights and Trademarks

Copyright © 2021 GHS Inc., all rights reserved. Other than for non-commercial use, the material on the Site may not be reproduced in any form, or by any means, without the prior written permission of GHS. You are free to use the content for non-commercial purposes provided that you do not modify, disassemble or alter it in any way, and provided that you retain all copyrights and proprietary notices contained in the content and acknowledge GHS as the source. Certain names, words, titles, phrases, logos, icons, graphics or designs on the Site may constitute registered or unregistered trademarks, trade names, product names, service names, slogans, icons or logos of GHS or third parties that are used under license. Unless otherwise indicated, their use and reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you would like to use any information or materials in the Site, please call 1-800-661-8989.

Contact Us About Our Terms of Use

Should you have any questions or concerns about these Terms of Use, please go to Contact Us for contact information.